## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Compliance of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company with Certain Requirements Related to SB 564 and Related Matters	) )	File No. EO-2019-0045
In the Matter of the Compliance of Kansas City Power & Light Company with Certain Requirements Related to SB 564 and Related Matters	)	File No. EO-2019-0047

## NOTICE OF EVERGY MISSOURI WEST AND EVERGY MISSOURI METRO REGARDING POSTPONEMENT OF STAKEHOLDER MEETING

COMES NOW Evergy Missouri Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West<sup>1</sup> ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively, the "Company") and for their Notice, state as follows:

- 1. On March 2, 2020, Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West submitted their respective five-year capital investment plans in the above-captioned dockets. The Company indicated that it intended to hold the required public stakeholder meeting on March 25, 2020.<sup>2</sup>
- 2. In light of recent issues relating to the COVID-19 pandemic and subsequent declared states of emergency at various federal, state, and city governmental levels, the Company hereby informs the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") that it is postponing the currently scheduled public stakeholder meeting and that it will be rescheduled at a future date.

WHEREFORE, the Company files this Notice for the Commission's information.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Effective October 7, 2019 Evergy Metro Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro adopted the service territory and tariffs of Kansas City Power & Light Company; and effective October 7, 2019 Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> RSMo. Section 393.1400.4 states, "Within thirty days of the filing of any capital investment plan or annual update to an existing plan, the electrical corporation shall host a public stakeholder meeting to answer questions and receive feedback about the plan."

Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Robert J. Hack

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Phone: (816) 556-2791

E-mail: <a href="mailto:rob.hack@evergy.com">rob.hack@evergy.com</a> Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon all counsel of record on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of March 2020, via e-mail.

|s| Robert J. Hack

Robert J. Hack